
CITY OF MIRAMAR 
PROPOSED CITY COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 

 
Meeting Date: June 17, 2025 
 
Presenter’s Name and Title: Jinsheng (Jin) Huo, Ph.D., P.E., BCEE, Assistant Director 
of Utilities, on behalf of the Utilities Department, and Alicia Ayum, Director of Procurement 
on behalf of the Procurement Department 
 
Prepared By:  Shaun Persad, Utilities Service Manager 
 
Temp. Reso. Number:    8411 
 
Item Description: Temp. Reso. #R8411, APPROVING THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO 
THE SECURITY GUARD SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF MIRAMAR 
AND BRIGHT LIGHT SECURITY SERVICES, LLC; APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF 
ADDITIONAL SECURITY GUARD SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF $146,190.00 AT 
THE THREE TREATMENT PLANTS MAINTAINED AND MANAGED BY THE UTILITIES 
DEPARTMENT DURING FISCAL YEAR 2025; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER 
TO EXECUTE AN APPROPRIATE AGREEMENT. (Assistant Director of Utilities 
Jinsheng (Jin) Huo and Procurement Director Alicia Ayum) 

 

Consent ☒ Resolution ☐      Ordinance ☐ Quasi-Judicial ☐ Public Hearing ☐ 

 
Instructions for the Office of the City Clerk:  N/A 
 
Public Notice – As required by the Sec. ___ of the City Code and/or Sec. ___, Florida Statutes, public notice for this item was 

provided as follows:  on ________ in a _______________  ad in the __________________; by the posting the property on 
__________________ and/or by sending mailed notice to property owners within ____ feet of the property on ________________ 
(fill in all that apply)  
 
Special Voting Requirement – As required by Sec. _____, of the City Code and/or Sec. ____, Florida Statutes, approval of this item 
requires a _________________________ (unanimous, 4/5ths etc.) vote by the City Commission.   

 

Fiscal Impact: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

 
REMARKS:  Funding in the amount of $146,190.00 is available in the Utilities Account 
Nos. as follows: 410-55-100-536-000-603455 - $31,790.00; 410-55-554-533-130-603455 
- $57,200.00 and 410-55-554-533-140-603455 - $57,200.00 “Security Services” 
 
Content:  

• Agenda Item Memo from the City Manager to City Commission  

• Resolution TR8411 
o Exhibit A: Amendment No.3 to Security Guard Services Agreement 

with Bright Light Security Services LLC. 

• Attachment(s) 
o Attachment 1:  Resolution No. 21-124 and Original Agreement 
o Attachment 2: Amendments No.1 and No.2 to the Original Agreement 







Temp. Reso. No. 8411 
4/17/25 
6/10/25 

Reso. No. ________ 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 
MIRAMAR, FLORIDA 

RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE THIRD 
AMENDMENT TO THE SECURITY GUARD SERVICES 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MIRAMAR AND 
BRIGHT LIGHT SECURITY SERVICES, LLC; APPROVING 
THE PURCHASE OF ADDITIONAL SECURITY GUARD 
SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF $146,190.00 AT THE 
CITY’S THREE TREATMENT PLANTS MAINTAINED AND 
MANAGED BY THE UTILITIES DEPARTMENT DURING 
FISCAL YEAR 2025; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER 
TO EXECUTE AN APPROPRIATE AGREEMENT; AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.   

WHEREAS, on July 7, 2021, by the adoption of Resolution No. 21-124, the City 

Commission approved the award of Request for Proposals No. 21-01-11 (the “RFP”), 

entitled “Security Guard Services” (the “Services”), to Bright Light Security Services, LLC; 

and 

WHEREAS, on July 7, 2021, the City and Bright Light Security Services, LLC (the 

“Parties”) entered into an agreement for the Services (the “Original Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement provides for security guard coverage for the 

City’s Wastewater Reclamation Facility (“WWRF”), one of three treatment plants 

maintained and managed by the Utilities Department, located at 13900 Pembroke Road, 

Miramar, FL 33027, from Monday to Friday, from 7:00 am to 6:00 pm; and  

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Homeland Security considers all three 

facilities to be critical infrastructures and recommends that they be protected 24 hours 

per day/seven days per week/365 days per year, prompting the need to amend the 



Temp. Reso. No. 8411 
4/17/25 
6/10/25 
 

Reso. No. ________ 2 

agreement with Bright Light Security Services, LLC to expand the security guard services 

to all three treatment plants; and  

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 3-9 Additional Locations of the RFP, the 

City wishes to amend the contract to provide continuous security guard services at two 

additional treatment plants managed by the Utilities Department: the West Water 

Treatment Plant (West-WTP) located at 4100 S. Flamingo Road, Miramar, FL 33027 and 

the East Water Treatment Plant (East-WTP) located at 2600 SW 66 Terrace, Miramar, FL 

33023, and the City also wishes to extend the security guard services at the WWRF to 24 

hours per day/seven days per week/365 days per year; and 

WHEREAS, the parties agree that the contract will be amended to provide services 

for 24 hours per day/seven days per week/365 days per year at the WWRF, the West-

WTP and the East-WTP, effective June 12, 2025 and through September 30, 2025, in a 

total amount of $146,190.00; and 

WHEREAS, Section 2-412(a)(1) of the City Code provides that all commodities or 

services provided by a single vendor in excess of $75,000 must be formally approved by 

the City Commission; and 

WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends that the City Commission approves 

the third amendment to Security Guard Services Agreement between the City of Miramar 

and Bright Light Security Services, LLC for additional security guard services in the 

amount of $146,190.00 at the three treatment plants during Fiscal Year 2025; and 

WHEREAS, the City Commission deems it to be in the best interest of the citizens 

and residents of the City of Miramar to approve the third amendment to Security Guard 

Services Agreement between the City of Miramar and Bright Light Security Services, LLC; 



Temp. Reso. No. 8411 
4/17/25 
6/10/25 
 

Reso. No. ________ 3 

approval of the purchase of additional security guard services in the amount of 

$146,190.00 at the three treatment plants during Fiscal Year 2025; and to authorize the 

City Manager to execute an appropriate agreement in substantial conformity with Exhibit 

“A,” attached hereto; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

MIRAMAR, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:   

Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed as 

being true and correct and are made a specific part of this Resolution. 

Section 2: That the City Commission approves the third amendment to Security 

Guard Services Agreement between the City of Miramar and Bright Light Security 

Services, LLC; approval of the purchase of additional security guard services in the 

amount of $146,190.00 at the three treatment plants during Fiscal Year 2025. 

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to execute to the Third Amendment 

to the Security Guard Services Agreement between City of Miramar and Bright Light 

Security Services, LLC attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” together with such non-substantial 

changes as are deemed appropriate by the City Manager and approved as to form and 

legal sufficiency by the City Attorney. 

Section 4: That the appropriate City officials are authorized to do all things 

necessary and expedient in order to carry out the aims of this Resolution. 

Section 5: That this Resolution shall become effective upon adoption. 

 

 

 



Temp. Reso. No. 8411 
4/17/25 
6/10/25 
 

Reso. No. ________ 4 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ______ day of _________________________, _______. 

 

       ________________________________ 
       Mayor, Wayne M. Messam 
 

       ________________________________ 
       Vice Mayor, Yvette Colbourne 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 

 

________________________________ 
City Clerk, Denise A. Gibbs 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have approved 
this RESOLUTION as to form:   
 
 
_________________________________ 
City Attorney, 
Austin Pamies Norris Weeks Powell, PLLC  
 
 
      Requested by Administration  Voted 
      Commissioner Maxwell B. Chambers _____ 
      Commissioner Avril Cherasard  _____ 
      Vice Mayor Yvette Colbourne   _____ 
      Commissioner Carson Edwards  _____ 
      Mayor Wayne M. Messam    _____ 
 
 
 
  



1 

Security Guard Services 
RFP# 21-01-11 / Amendment No. 3 

Bright Light Security Services, LLC. 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 
TO THE  

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA 

AND 

BRIGHT LIGHT SECURITY SERVICES, LLC 
FOR  

SECURITY GUARD SERVICES 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT (the “Amendment") is made and entered into 

between the CITY OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA, (the "City"), a Florida municipal 

corporation, whose place of business is 2300 Civic Center Place, Miramar, Florida 

33025  

AND 

BRIGHT LIGHT SECURITY SERVICES, LLC (the "Provider"), a corporation 

authorized to conduct business in the State of Florida, whose principal place of business 

is 3600 South State Road 7, Suite 260, Miramar, FL 33023. 

WHEREAS, on July 7, 2021 by the adoption of Resolution No. 21-124, the City 

Commission approved the award of Request for Proposals No. 21-01-11 (the “RFP”), 

entitled “Security Guard Services” (the “Services”), to Provider; and 

WHEREAS, on July 7, 2021 the City and Provider (the “Parties”) entered into an 

agreement for the Services (the “Original Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement provides for security guard coverage for the 

City’s Wastewater Reclamation Facility (“WWRF”), one of three facilities managed by the 

Utilities Department, located at 13900 Pembroke Road, Miramar, FL 33027 from Monday 

to Friday, 7:00 am to 6:00 pm; and 

Exhibit A



2 

Security Guard Services 
RFP# 21-01-11 / Amendment No. 3 

Bright Light Security Services, LLC. 
 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 3-9 of the RFP, Additional Locations, the 

City wishes to amend the contract to provide services for 24 hours per day/7 days per 

week at two additional facilities managed by the Utilities Department: the West Water 

Treatment Plant (West-WTP) located at 4100 S. Flamingo Road, Miramar, FL 33027 and 

the East Water Treatment Plant (East-WTP) located at 2600 SW 66 Terrace, Miramar, FL 

33023;  and 

WHEREAS, the City also wishes to extend services at the WWRF to 24 hours per 

day/7 days per week; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the contract will be amended to provide 

services for 24 hours per day/7 days per week at the WWRF, the West-WTP and 

the East-WTP, effective June 12, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, the Provider has submitted a price proposal for the additional 

services, incorporated herein as Exhibit “1”; and  

WHEREAS, the City has accepted the Provider’s price proposal for the additional 

services.  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, terms and 

conditions provided herein, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. The foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and

correct and are made a specific part of this Third Amendment.

2. No term of this Amendment may be modified except in writing and executed by

all parties to this Amendment.

3. The Original Agreement between the Parties is deemed amended as set forth

herein.

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, not inconsistent with this

Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect.



3 

Security Guard Services 
RFP# 21-01-11 / Amendment No. 3 

Bright Light Security Services, LLC. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Third 

Amendment to the Original Agreement on the respective dates under each signature. 

CITY OF MIRAMAR: BRIGHT LIGHT SECURITY SERVICES, LLC: 

By:  ______________________ By:__________________________ 

  Dr. Roy L. Virgin Maxine Gordon 

City Manager  Owner/Director of Operations 

Date: _____________________ Date:________________________ 

ATTEST: 

Denise A. Gibbs, City Clerk 

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency 

for the use of and reliance by the City of 

Miramar, Florida only: 

____________________________ 

City Attorney 

Austin Pamies Norris Weeks Powell, PLLC. 



Bright Light Security Services
3600 S. State Rd. 7, Suite 260
Miramar, FL  33023 US
+19544940419
info@brightlightsecurity.com

ADDRESS SHIP TO
Mr SHAUN PERSAUD
MIRAMAR WASTEWATER 
MAINTENANCE
2300 Civic Center Place
Miramar, FL  33025

Mr SHAUN PERSAUD
MIRAMAR WASTEWATER 
MAINTENANCE
13900 Pembroke Rd
Miramar, FL  33027

Estimate 1015

DATE 04/07/2025 

 

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Security Service
1 UNARMED SECURITY OFFICERS
7am-11pm (112 WEEKLY HOURS)
HOURS PER DAY, 7 DAYS PER WEEK 
ESTIMATE FOR JUN 12-SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
West Water Treatment Plant: 4100 Flamingo Rd, 
Miramar, FL 33027

1,760 21.00 36,960.00

Security Service
1 UNARMED SECURITY OFFICERS
11PM-7AM (56 WEEKLY HOURS)
ESTIMATE FOR JUN 12-SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
West Water Treatment Plant: 4100 Flamingo Rd, 
Miramar, FL 33027

880 23.00 20,240.00

Security Service
1 UNARMED SECURITY OFFICERS
7AM-11PM (112 WEEKLY HOURS)
ESTIMATE FOR JUN 12-SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
East Water Treatment Plant: 2600 SW 66th 
Terrace, Miramar, FL 33023

1,760 21.00 36,960.00

Security Service
1 UNARMED SECURITY OFFICERS
11PM-7AM (56 WEEKLY HOURS)
ESTIMATE FOR JUN 12-SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
East Water Treatment Plant: 2600 SW 66th 
Terrace, Miramar, FL 33023

880 23.00 20,240.00

Exhibit "1"



ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Security Service
1 UNARMED SECURITY OFFICERS
LESS CONTRACTED HOURS 7AM-6PM (6PM-
11PM-35 WEEKLY HRS)
ESTIMATE FOR JUN 12-SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
Waste Water Reclamation Facility: 13900 
Pembroke Rd, Miramar, FL 33027

550 21.00 11,550.00

Security Service
1 UNARMED SECURITY OFFICERS
11PM-7AM (56 WEEKLY HOURS)
ESTIMATE FOR JUN 12-SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
Waste Water Reclamation Facility: 13900 
Pembroke Rd, Miramar, FL 33027

880 23.00 20,240.00

Thank you for your business! We take credit cards, ACH 
payments and checks may be mailed to: 3600 S State Rd 7, 
Suite 260, Miramar, FL 33023.

SUBTOTAL 146,190.00

TAX 0.00

TOTAL $146,190.00

Accepted By Accepted Date



Attachment 1























































































































































































































































































































Attachment 2





Docusign Envelope ID: 1B4BCCC5-63AB-4B9E-910D-9CAAED21E545



Docusign Envelope ID: 1B4BCCC5-63AB-4B9E-910D-9CAAED21E545



Docusign Envelope ID: 1B4BCCC5-63AB-4B9E-910D-9CAAED21E545

8/7/2024


	EXHIBIT A.pdf
	Exhibit A_Amendment #3-final
	AND

	Exhibit 1_Estimate MIRAMAR 4-7-25

	A2.pdf
	EXECUTED -  Bright Light Security Services 1st amendment - Security Guard Services FY23.pdf
	Amendment #2 - Executed.pdf




